HB1180/742515/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1180 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, after "Prevention" insert "<u>and the General Assembly</u>"; in line 6, strike "Department" and substitute "<u>Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention</u>"; and in line 7, strike "the Department's" and substitute "<u>its</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 18, after "(A)" insert "<u>(1)</u>"; and strike beginning with "TYPE" in line 18 down through the semicolon in line 21 and substitute "<u>FORM OF PHYSICAL</u> <u>SEPARATION IN WHICH THE INMATE IS PLACED IN A LOCKED ROOM OR CELL FOR</u> <u>APPROXIMATELY 22 HOURS OR MORE OUT OF A 24-HOUR PERIOD.</u>

(2) "RESTRICTIVE HOUSING" INCLUDES ADMINISTRATIVE SEGREGATION AND DISCIPLINARY SEGREGATION.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 4, inclusive; in line 5, strike "OCTOBER 1" and substitute "<u>DECEMBER 31</u>"; in line 6, after "PREVENTION" insert "<u>AND THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1246 OF THE STATE</u> <u>GOVERNMENT ARTICLE</u>"; and in line 10, strike "ETHNICITY" and substitute "<u>GENDER</u>".

On page 3, in line 3, strike "**DEPARTMENT**" and substitute "<u>GOVERNOR'S</u> <u>OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION</u>"; and strike beginning with "THE" in line 4 down through "**DEPARTMENT'S**" in line 5 and substitute "<u>ITS</u>".